Products sold by the Europe division are manufactured primarily in the Company's facilities in Cork, Ireland. The Apple Pacific division, based
in Cupertino, California, focuses on opportunities in Australia, Canada, the Far East, Latin America, and Japan. Products sold by the Pacific
division are manufactured primarily in the Company's manufacturing facilities in Singapore and Fountain, Colorado.

As of December 31, 1993, the Company had approximately 11,000 regular employees and 2,000 persons working on a temporary or contractor
basis.

S-7

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company expects to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes offered hereby (estimated to be $297,550,000) to reduce short-term
indebtedness (comprised primarily of commercial paper borrowings bearing interest at rates ranging from 3.0% to 3.5% per annum).

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 1993 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale by the Company of the Notes offered hereby and the application of the net
proceeds therefrom (as if such sale and application of proceeds occurred on such date). See "Use of Proceeds."

S-8

   DECEMBER 31, 1993
   -------------------------
   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   ----------   ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Short-term debt.....  $  752,257   $  454,707
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
Long-term debt.....  $   --   $  300,000
   ----------   ----------
Shareholders' equity:
  Common Stock, no par value; 320,000,000 shares
   authorized; 116,495,476 shares issued and
   outstanding.....   211,108   211,108
  Retained earnings.....   1,868,660   1,868,660
  Accumulated translation adjustment.....   (26,509)   (26,509)
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   2,053,259   2,053,259
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $2,053,259   $2,353,259
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following selected consolidated financial information of the Company for, and as of the end of, each of the five years in the period ended
September 24, 1993, except for the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, has been derived from consolidated financial statements, which have
been audited by Ernst & Young, independent auditors. The selected consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the